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STATE OF MAINE 

In Council, October 5, 1950 

The Governor and Council having canvassed and 
carefully examined the returns of the votes given in 
on the second Monday of September, being the 
eleventh day of said month, in the year of our Lord 
one thousand nine hundred and fifty, in the several 
cities, towns and plantations in the State, for 

REPRESENTATIVES TO THE 
NINETY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE 

REPORTED: That the persons named on the fol­
lowing list received the number of votes set against 
their respective names: 

ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY 

AUBURN 

*Leslie E. Jacobs 
*William J. Maguire 
*Benjamin A. Turner 
Norman M. Bouvier 
Willie Brule · 
Sophie M. Eith 

LEWISTON 

*Albert E. Cote 
*Paul A. Couture 
*Thomas E. Delahanty 
*Louis Jalbert 
*Leo St. Pierre 

LISBON 

*Percy F. Plummer 
Stetson Plummer 

LIVERMORE, LIVERMORE FALLS 

''Robert H. Boothby, Livermore 
Harry 0. Moulton, Livermore 

MECHANIC FALLS, MINOT, TURNER 

*William J. Ricker, Turner 
Eldred R. Quimby, Turner 

GREENE, POLAND, WALES 

*Frank W. Philbrook, Greene 
Emelia M. Albert, Greene 

DURHAM, LEEDS, WEBSTER 

*Fran!~ Wood, Webster 
Alton W. Bowie, Durham 

AROOSTOOK COUNTY 

CARIBOU 

'''Lewis D. Bearce 
Nelson Frost 

FORT FAIRFIELD 

*Dwight W. Dorsey 
Robert I. W:aldron 

PRESQUE ISLE 

*Chas. A. Jamieson 
Harry A. Stephenson 

HOULTON 

*R. Chauncey Robbins, Jr. 

4,339 
4,425 
4,330 
2,412 
2,110 
2,163 

9,319 
8,592 

10,236 
8,935 
8,858 

677 
625 

771 
646 

1,095 
458 

643 
145 

696 
452 

1,205 
522 

609 
501 

1,464 
979 

1,988 

DYER BROOK, LITTLETON, LUDLOW, MERRILL, 
NEW LIMERICK, OAKFIELD, SMYRNA, HAM­
MOND PlL., MORO PL. 

*Lynwood E. Hand, New Limerick 
Laurel E. McNelly, Dyer Broolr 

1 

524 
249 



BLAINE, BRIDGEWATER, MARS HILL, 
MONTICELLO, E PLANTATION 

*Benj. C. Bubar, Sr., Blaine 742 

BENEDICTA, CRYSTAL, HERSEY, ISLAND FALLS, 
SHERMAN, MACWAHOC PL. 

'''Paul L. Cra,btree, Island Falls 483 

AMITY, BANCROFT, HAYNESVILLE, HODGDON, 
LINNEUS, ORIENT, WESTON, CARY PL., GLEN­
WOOD PL., REED PL. 

'''Harry R. Williams, Hodgdon 502 

LIJUESTONE, STOCKHOLM, CASWELL PL., CYR 
PL., HAMLIN PL., WESTMANLAND PL. 

*S. Waldo Burgess, Limestone 

GRAND ISLE, VAN BUREN 

Charles L. O'Connell, Van Buren 
*John P. Madore, Van Buren 

531 

420 
647 

ASHLAND, CASTLE HILL, MASARDIS, PORTAGE 
LAKE, GARFIELD PL., NASHVILLE PL., OXBOW 
PL. 

'''Ada M. Daggett, Ashland 
Raymond J. Loubier, Ashland 

NlEW SWEDEN, PERHAM, WASHBURN, 
WOODLAND 

*John A. Story, Washburn 

522 
501 

685 

CHAPMAN, EASTON, MAPLETON, WADE, 
WESTFIELD 

*Orin H. Lovely, Westfield 
Merle F. Lamoreau, Easton 

565 
111 

FRENCHVILLE, MADAWASKA, SAINT AGATHA 

Hector Martin, Frenchville 
*Samuel G. Michaud, St. Agatha 

FORT KENT, WALLAGRASS PL. 

*George E. Morneault, Fort Kent 
Irenee Cyr, Fort Kent 

572 
596 

548 
518 

EAGLE LAKE, ALLAGASH PL., NEW CANADA PL., 
ST. FRANCIS PL., ST. JOHN PL., WINTERVILLE 
PL. 

Luther H. Henderson, St. Francis Pl. 
*Claude L. Martin, Eagle Lake 

CUMBERLAND COUNTY 

PORTLAND 
'''Earle W. Albee 
*Franz U. Burkett 
*Marguerite R. Fay 
*William P. Gilman 
'''Clifford E. McGlauflin 
'''Rodney W. Roundy 
'''Percy M. Wallace 
Earl Brand 
William J. Fox 
William E. Greene 
Douglas P. Macvane 
Enoch F. Willard 

WESTBROOK 

*Benjamin T. Larrabee 
*Robert L. Travis 
Stanley M. Libby 
George E. Smith 

SOUTH PORTLAND 

'''Albert C. Berry 
*Jesse P. Fuller 
'"Charles 0. Spear, Jr. 
Cecil N. Hazlett 
John R. Stanton 

2 

360 
745 

9,156 
9,266 
9,332 
9,260 
9,030 
9,201 
9,197 
6,914 
7,218 
7,035 
7,095 
7,052 

2,135 
2,202 
1,883 
1,804 

2,740 
2,853 
3,059 
1,567 
1,658 



BRUNSWICK 

*Bertrand A. Lacharite 
• Alfred M. Senter 
Louis A. Labbe 
Scattering 

GORHAM 

''Leon M. Sanborn 
Thomas S. Loveland 

BRIDGTON 

*Richard C. March 
Richard H. Randall 

FREEPORT, POWNAL 

*Levi T. Patterson, Freeport 
Thomas C. Randall, Freeport 

CUMBERLAND, FALMOUTH 

*William E. Dow, Falmouth 
Jack Louis Smith, Falmouth 

CAPE ELIZABETH, SCARBOROUGH 

*Edward E. Chase, Cape Elizabeth 
Harold. Simpson 

BALDWIN, SEBAGO, STANDISH 

*Ervin A. Center, Standish 
Albert H. Butterfield, Standish 

HARRISON, OTISFIELD, WINDHAM 

*Elarl W. Davis, Harrison 
Ernest E. Ward, Harrison 

GRAY,NEWGLOUCESTER,RAYMOND 

Harold G. Bennett, Raymond 
*Carleton E. Edwards, Raymond 

CASCO, HARPSWELL, NAPLES 

Sanford Jack Prince, Jr., Harpswell 
*Owen L. Hancock, Casco 

NORTH YARMOUTH, YARMOUTH 

* Archie F. Knapp, Yarmouth 
William H. Rowe 

FRANKLIN COUNTY 

JAY, WILTON 

'''John H. Macomber, Jay 
Lewis G. Maxwell, Wilton 

2,472 
1,486 
1,445 

1 

719 
170 

682 
199 

763 
594 

1,322 
281 

1,620 
1 

603 
439 

751 
313 

480 
550 

522 
716 

760 
1 

1,183 
951 

CHESTERVILLE, FARMINGTON, NEW SHARON, 
TEMPLE 

*F. Perley Caswell, New Sharon 
Charles T. Sinskie, Jr., Farmington 

1,194 
309 

AVON, CARTHAGE, INDUSTRY, MADRID, NEW 
VINEYARD, PHILLIPS, STRONG, WELD 

*Hervey B. Jennings, Strong 
Raymond Clinch, Strong 

798 
1 

EUSTIS, KINGFIELD, RANGELEY, COPLIN PL., 
DALLAS PL., RANGELEY PL., SANDY RIVER PL. 

*C. Stanton Carville, Eustis 
Goldie F. Frost, Kingfield 

HANCOCK COUNTY 

BROOKLIN, BROOKSVILLE, DEER ISLE, 
SEDGWICK, STONINGTON 

*Cleaves E. Clapp, Brooklin 
Malcom Williams, Stonington 

3 

641 
153 

655 
445 



BUCKSPORT, CASTINE, DEDHAM, ORLAND, 
PENOBSCOT, VERONA 

*Frank M. Pierce, Bucksport 
Leonard Sawyer, Castine 
Scattering 

BLUEHILL, ELLSWORTH, SURRY 

''Lloyd T. Dunham, Ellsworth 
Edgar E. Fox, Jr., Ellsworth 

BAR HARBOR, HANCOCK, TRENTON 

*David A. Peterson, Bar Harbor 

967 
431 

1 

1,255 
290 

1,026 

CRANBERRY ISLES, LAMOINE, MOUNT DESERT, 
TREMONT, SOUTHWEST HARBOR, SWAN'S IS­
LAND, LONG ISLAND PL. 

*Lawrence D. Phillips, Southwest Harbor 812 

AMHERST, AURORA, EASTBROOK, FRANI{LIN, 
GOULDSBORO, MARIAVILLE, OTIS, SORRENTO, 
SULLIVAN, WALTHAM, WINTER HARBOR, OS­
BORN PL., PLANTATION NO. 33 

*William S. Silsby, Aurora 
Chester E. Allan, Gouldsboro 
Scattering 

KENNEBEC COUNTY 

AUGUSTA 

''Henry R. Albert 
*Robert Martin 
Gabriel H. Bisson 
James J. Johnson 
Scattering 

WATERVILLE 

*A. Perley Castonguay 
John L. Thomas, Jr. 

''Edmund S. Muskie 
Charles W. Rancourt 

GARDINER 

914 
184 

2 

4,014 
3,905 
2,026 
2,165 

1 

2,956 
2,949 
2,957 
2,606 

*Arthur N. Gosline 1,101 
Joseph W. Lessard 781 

ALBION, BENTON, CLINTON 

*Carroll W. Keene, Clinton 783 

VASSALBORO, WINSLOW 

Edward J. Estes, Vvinslow 
*William T. Dostie, Winslow 

CHELSEA, FARMINGDALE 

*William L. Perry, Chelsea 
Lawrence J. DuPont, Farmingdale 

824 
1,002 

452 
247 

CHINA, PITTSTON, RANDOLPH, 

''Elwin F. Hussey, Windsor 
Gifford H. Benner, Windsor 
Scattering 

WINDSOR 

839 
394 

1 

HALLOWELL, MANCHESTER, WEST GARDINER 

*William Loring Vaughan, Hallowell 1,099 
Daniel J. Cronin, Hallowell 652 
Scattering 1 

LITCHFIELD, MONMOUTH, WINTHROP 

*Robert W. Maxwell, Winthrop 
William C. Abelli, Winthrop 

1,208 
428 

FAYETTE, MOUNT VERNON, READFIELD, 
ROME, VIENNA, WAYNE 

*Ernest H. Brown, Wayne 
Curtis B. Taylor, Mt. Vernon 
Scattering 

BELGRADE, OAKLAND, SIDNEY 

*Clarence P. Chase, Belgrade 
Snowdon C. Mills, Belgrade 

4 

642 
243 

3 

945 
466 



KNOX COUNTY 

ROCKLAND 

*Frank F. Harding 
*Seth Low 
Lena Sargent 
Freeland Staples 
Scattering 

CUSHING, FRIENDSHIP, OWL'S HEAD, 
SOUTH THOMASTON, THOMASTON 

'''Ralph E. Winchenpaw, Friendship 

1,951 
1,817 

584 
560 

1 

866 

ROCKPORT, UNION, WARREN, 

, Harold B. Kaler, Washington 
Norman E. Smith, Union 

WASHINGTON 

467 

*Maynard C. Ingraham, Sr., Rockpor·t 

APPLETON, CAMDEN, HOPE 

*Raymond E. Ludwig, Hope 

207 
820 

1,064 

ISLE-AU-HAUT, NORTH HAVEN, ST. GEORGE, 
VINALHAVEN, MATINICUS ISLE PL. 

*James W. Barton, Vinalh!aven 669 

LINCOLN COUNTY 

ALNA, JEFFERSON, NEWCASTLE, WALDOBORO, 
WHITEFIELD, SOMERVILLE PL. 

*Norman S. Chase, Whitefield 
Alton Winchenbach, Waldoboro 

1,525 
710 

BOOTHBAY, BOOTHBAY HARBOR, BRISTOL, 
SOUTH BRISTOL, SOUTHPORT, MONHEGAN 
PL. 

*J. Arthur Stevens, Jr., Boothbay 
Afton H. Farrin, Jr., South Bristol 
Scattering 

1,699 
562 

1 

BREMEN, DAMARISCOTTA, DRESDEN, EDGE­
COMB, NOBLEBORO, WESTPORT, WISCASSET 

*Spencer A. Gay, Damariscotta 
Hudson H. Vannah, Nobleboro 
Scattering 

OXFORD COUNTY 

DIXFIELD, MEXICO 

*Eugene H. Dorr, Mexico 
Winnie M. Berry, Mexico 

1,305 
575 

4 

835 
661 

ANDOVER, BYRON, ROXBURY, RUMFORD 

Louis J. Fontaine, Rumford 
John J. Sullivan, Rumford 

*William S. Kelly, Rumford 
*Henry J. Parent, Rumford 

1,252 
1,315 
2,281 
2,131 

BUCKFIELD, CANTON, HARTFORD, HEBRON, 
PERU, SUMNER 

*Henry W. Bearce, Hebron 
Frank Norris, Peru 

PARIS, WOODSTOCK 

'''Gordon M. Stewart, Paris 
Charles B. Keith, Woodstock 

690 
266 

1,129 
261 

LOVELL, NORWAY, OXFORD, WATERFORD 

*Philip H. Lord, Norway 
Arthur A. Walker, Norway 

1,402 
648 

BROWNFIELD, DENMARK, FRYEBURG, HIRAM, 
PORTER, SWEDEN 

*Reuel 0. Moulton, Sweden 1,122 

BETHEL, GILEAD, GREENWOOD, HANOVER, 
NEWRY, STONEHAM, STOW, UPTON, LINCOLN 
PL., MAGALLOWAY PL. 

*John H. Carter, Bethel 
R. Glenn Murphy, Bethel 

5 

713 
285 



PENOBSCOT COUNTY 

BANGOR 

*Wilfred A. Fi.nnegan 
*David W. Fuller 
*James C. Totman 
*Allan Woodcock, Jr. 
Joseph B. Glazier 
Willram L. Jefferds 
William F. Sullivan 
Henry Winkeller 

BREWER 

*Roscoe J. Grover, Jr. 

OLD TOWN 

'''John J. Nahra 
Alexander J. Latno 

DEXTER, GARLAND 

'''Otis J. Roberts, Sr., Dexter 
Henry L. Forgette, Dexter 

3,722 
3,737 
3,672 
3,868 
1,823 
1,811 
1,797 
1,625 

1,166 

1,091 
1,084 

977 
392 

CORINNA, EXETER, NEWPORT, STETSON 

*James A. Emerson, Corinna 875 
274 C. Austin Barrett, Newport 

CARMEL, DIXMONT, ETNA, KENDUSKEAG, 
LEVANT, NEWBURG, PLYMOUTH 

*Parker R. Jacoby, Dixmont 
John R. Read, Dixmont 

558 
279 

ALTON, BRADFORD, CHARLESTON, CORINTH, 
EDINBURG, HOWLAND, HUDSON, LAGRANGE, 
MAXFIELD, SEBOEIS PL. 

*Frank M. Chaples, Hudson 
Albert L. Bean, Hudson 

GLENBURN, HAMPDEN, HERMON 

'''Gerald G. Nowell, Hermon 

MILFORD, ORONO 

'''Roswell P. Bates, Orono 
John E. O'Leary, Orono 

MILLINOCKET 

Harold C. Gates 
*Howard P. Walls 

615 
521 

717 

913 
548 

739 
761 

BRADLEY, CLIFTON, EDDINGTON, GREENBUSH, 
GREENFIELD, HOLDEN, ORRINGTON, VEAZIE 

*Emery M. DeBeck, Holden 
William H. Oust, Orrington 

871 
238 

BURLINGTON, ENFIELD, LINCOLN, LOWELL, 
PASSADUMKEAG, GRAND FALLS PL. 

*Elmore C. House, Lincoln 
Norman E. McPheters, Lincoln 

890 
470 

CHESTER, LEE, MATTAWAMKEAG, SPRING­
FIELD, WINN, WOODVILLE, CARROLL PL., 
DREW I'L., LAKEVILLE PL., PRENTISS PL., 
WEBSTER PL. 

*Evan C. Cobb, Lee 471 

EA.ST MILLINOCKET, MEDWAY, PATTEN, MOUNT 
CHASE PL., STACYVILLE PL. 

''Raymond P. Potter, Medway 
Adrian P. Hunter, Mt. Chase PL 
Scattering 

724 
423 

1 

PISCATAQUIS COUNTY 

BLANCHARD, GREENVILLE, MONSON, SHIRLEY, 
WELLINGTON, WILLIMANTIC, ELLIOTTSVILLE 
PL., KINGSBURY PL. 

*Harry I. Rollins, Greenville 
Maurice D. Anderson, Greenville 

6 

625 
404 



ABBOT, BOWERBANK, BROWNVILLE, GUILFORD, 
PARKMAN, BARNARD PL, 

*Riley M. Campbell, Guilford 
Harold Hayes 

DOVER-FOXCROFT, SANGERVILLE 

1,040 
1 

*Harold M. Hayes, Dover-Foxcroft 965 
Clarence P. Levensalor, Dover-Foxcroft 358 

ATKINSON, MILO, SEBEC, LAKE VIEW PL. 

*Clarence W. Parker, Sebec 
Ivan Brown, Milo 

SAGADAHOC COUNTY 

BATH 

*Converse G. Fenn 
*Elizabeth Deering Moffatt 
Alexander Burgess 
Celia Wold 

686 
682 

1,870 
1,891 
1,470 
1,151 

BOWDOIN, BOWDOINHAM, GEORGETOWN, 
RICHMOND 

*Vincent C. Jones, Bowdoinham 

ARROWSIC, PHIPPSBURG, TOPSHAM, 
WEST BATH, WOOLWICH 

*Frank R. Bailey, Woolwich 
Donald Leavitt 

SOMERSET COUNTY 

SKOWHEGAN 

Eugene C. Taroox 
*Henry A. Lessard 

FAIRFIELD, MERCER, SMITHFIELD 

*Paul L. Woodworth, Fairfield 
Joseph P. Coyne, Fairfield 

882 

1,169 
1 

1,033 
1,193 

953 
678 

CORNVILLE, DETROIT, PALJ.\IYRA, PITTSFIELD 

*Roy U. Sinclair, Pittsfield 1,034 
Carl E. Cianchette, Pittsfield 798 

CAMBRIDGE, CANAAN, HARMONY, HARTLAND, 
RIPLEY, ST. ALBANS 

*Ralph C. Hamilton, Hartland 
Georgia D. Watson, Cambridge 

ATHENS, MADISON, SOLON 

Antonio Desanctis, Madison 
*Irving D. Fogg, Madison 

818 
330 

726 
1,027 

ANSON, EMBDEN, NORRIDGEWOCK, STARKS 

*Walter E. Taylor, Norridgewock 
Donald W. Newell, Norridgewocl{ 

716 
443 

BINGHAM, MOSCOW, NEW PORTLAND, BRIGH­
TON PL., CARATUNK PL., DENNISTOWN PL., 
HIGHLAND PL., JACKMAN PL., MOOSE RIVER 
PL., PLEASANT RIDGE PL., THE FORKS PL., 
WEST FORKS PL. 

*Frederick D. Watson, Moose River Pl. 
Clayton W. Peary, Jr., Jackman Pl. 

WALDO COUNTY 

BELFAST 

*George L. Clements 
Scattering 

815 
445 

1,098 
1 

BELMONT, FREEDOM, KNOX, LIBERTY, LIN­
COLNVILLE, MONTVILLE, MORRILL, NORTH­
PORT, PALERMO, SEARSMONT 

*William R. Cole, Liberty 
Albert Bardsley, Searsmont 

7 

969 
264 



BROOKS, BURNHAM, JACKSON, MONROE, SWAN­
VILLE, THORNDIKE, TROY, UNITY, WALDO 

*Emery s. Dickey, Brooks 
James R. Neal, Unity 

902 
644 

FRANKFORT, ISLESBORO, PROSPECT, SEARS­
PORT, STOCKTON SPRINGS, WINTERPORT 

*Albert West, Stockton Springs 

WASHINGTON COUNTY 

CALAIS 

*Alvah D. Hall 
Edward ,J. Doyle 

EASTPORT 

1,130 

872 
546 

*J:ohn M. O'Dell 469 
George Pike 313 

ADDISON, BEDDINGTON, CHERRYFIELD, CO­
LUMBIA, DEBLOIS, HARRINGTON, MILBRIDGE, 
STEUBEN 

*Lewis H. Lackee, Addison 
Merrill F. Drisko, Addison 

895 
492 

BEALS, COLUMBIA FALLS, CUTLER, JONESBORO, 
JONESPORT, MACHIASPORT 

*William C. Hanson, Machiasport 
WHliam C. Hanson, Machiasport 

360 
283 

CENTERVILLE, EAST MACHIAS, MACHIAS, 
MARSHFIELD, NORTHFIELD, ROQUE BLUFFS, 
WESLEY, WHITNEYVILLE 

*Roy K. Dennison, East Machias 
Gerald E. McDonald, Machias 

768 
518 

ALEXANDER, CHARLOTTE, COOPER, CRAWFORD, 
DENNYSVILLE, MEDDYBEMPS, PEMBROKE, 
PERRY, ROBBINSTON, NO. 14 PL. 

''Ernest C. Brown, Robbinston 

LUBEC, WHITING 

*George L. Bucknam, Whiting 
Paul F. Morrison, Lubec 

719 

597 
427 

BAILEYVILLE, DANFORTH, PRINCETON, TAL­
MADGE, VANCEBORO, WAITE, CODYVILLE PL., 
GRAND LAKE STREAM PL., NO. 21 PL. 

*C. Arnold Brown, Baileyville 

YORK COUNTY 

BIDDEFORD 

Alfred Caron 
George V. Garnache 
Millard F. Vanderward 

* Armand Duquette 
*Peter J. Farley 
*Napoleon L. Nadeau 

SACO 

*George L. Hawkes 
Andrew J. Fournier 

SANFORD 

J. Armand Gendron 
Robert M. Wilson 

*Reginald R. Frechette 
*Raymond J. Letourneau 

BERWICK, SO. BERWICK 

*Jj,dward F. Gowell, Berwick 
Paul Chabot, Berwick 

KENNEBUNK, KENNEBUNKPORT 

*Truma.n I. Littlefield, Kennebunkport 
Frank H. Bradbury, Kennebunkport 

8 

873 

1,367 
1,333 
1,263 
6,224 
6,315 
6,313 

2,019 
1,971 

2,515 
2,551 
3,177 
3,076 

1,050 
510 

1,590 
297 



NORTH KENNEBUNKPORT, OLD ORCHARD 
BEACH, YORK 

*Herman S. Gerrish, Old Orchard Beach 2,072 
Allen Hoar, York 1,392 

LEBANON, NO. BERWICK, WELLS 

*Bernice B. Hanson, Lebanon 
Barak M. Shibles, North Berwick 

BUXTON, DAYTON, HOLLIS, LYMAN 

*Curtis c. Taylor, Lyman 
Spurgeon B. Mallory, Buxton 

CORNISH, LIMERICK, LIMINGTON, 
PARSONSFIELD 

*Fred N. Leavitt, Parsonsfield 
Alvin R. Lane, Cornish 

1,069 
484 

838 
384 

819 
295 

ACTON, ALFRED, NEWFIELD, SHAPLEIGH, 
WATERBORO 

*Raymond H. Bradeen, Waterboro 

ELIOT, KITTERY 

*Harold L. Dow, Eliot 
Joseph M. Langton, Kittery 

9 

995 

1,856 
524 




